
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3616
ANSWERED ON 21.03.2025


WATERWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME


3616. SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR:


Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

  पȅन, पोत पįरवहन और जलमागŊ मंũी

(a) whether funds have been allocated under the waterways infrastructure programme during the last three years; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, year-wise/waterway-wise along with the utilization thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a)&(b) Yes. Details of expenditure (utilization) incurred on development/augmentation of National Waterways, waterway-wise during last three financial years is given in Annexure.


Annexure

The details of expenditure (utilization) of fund on National Waterways (NWs) during the last three years are as under:

                 (Rs. in Crore)


Sl.
No.


National Waterways


2021-22


2022-23


2023-24

1. NW-1 (Ganga-Bhagirathi-Hooghly river system) in U.P., Bihar, Jharkhand and West Bengal

317.43 405.48 666.64

2. NW-3 (West Coast Canal) in Kerala including NW-8 (Alappuzha-Changanassery Canal) & NW-9
(Alappuzha- Kottayam – Athirampuzha
Canal) in Kerala

10.83 3.82 4.78

3.  NW-4(Krishna River) in Andhra Pradesh 3.08 0.18 0.67

4. NW-5 (Brahmani-Kharsua-Dhamra Rivers-East Coast Canal and Matai river and Mahanadi delta rivers system) in Odisha

2.58 0.76 26.53

5. NW-27 (Cumberjua River), NW-68
(Mandovi River), NW-111 (Zuari River) in Goa & NW-86 (Rupnarayan River), NW- 97
(Sunderbans Waterway) in West Bengal

13.47 4.36 11.25

6. NW-2 (Brahmaputra River) & NW-16
(Barak River) in Assam

78.04 100.18 261.76

  Total 425.43 514.78 971.63


*****

